
B21001213
Supplement No

ORIG

Idaho State Police
Reported Date

04/21/2021

700 S. Stratford Drive
Rpt/Incident Typ

WEAPONS

Meridian, ID 83642
Member#/Dept ID#

LOVE,JAMES
Phone

(208)884-7000
Fax

Administrative Information
Agency

Idaho State Police
Case No

B21001213
Supplement No

ORIG
Reported Date

04/21/2021
Reported Time

15:52
Status

Report to follow
Rpt/Incident Typ

WEAPON LAW VIOLATIONS
Location

700 W JEFFERSON ST
City

BOISE
ZIP Code

83702
County

1A1
Region

B3
From Date

04/02/2021
From Time

14:00
Member#/Dept ID#

2535/LOVE,JAMES
Assignment

PATROL TROOPER DIST 3
Entered By

3570
Assignment

EXECUTIVE PROTECTION CAPITOL CPL DIST 3
RMS Transfer

Successful
Prop Trans Stat

Successful
Approving Officer

3570
Approval Date

04/21/2021
Approval Time

16:36:21
# Offenses

1
Offense

18 3316
Description

FELON POSSESS FIREAR
Complaint Type AC

A
Use

N
Bias

88
Loc

11
#Pr MOE Act

P
Weapon/Force

12
IBRS

520
No

1
Cargo?

Link

SUS
Involvement

SUS
Invl No

1
Name

BERGQUIST,JACOB JAMES
Race

W
Sex

M
DOB

1993

Person Summary
Invl

SUS
Invl No

1
Type

I
Name

BERGQUIST,JACOB JAMES
MNI

971775
Race

W
Sex

M
DOB

1993

Summary Narrative
On the afternoon of Friday, April 02, 2021 at approximately 2:00pm, Jacob BERGQUIST, DOB 1993,
entered the Idaho State Capitol with a firearm. BERGQUIST admitted he was a felon out of Illinois, but claimed
Idaho law allowed him to carry a firearm.

Report Officer

2535/LOVE,JAMES
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B21001213
Supplement No

ORIG

Idaho State Police
SUSPECT 1: BERGQUIST,JACOB JAMES
Involvement

SUSPECT
Invl No

1
Type

Individual
Name

BERGQUIST,JACOB JAMES
MNI

971775
Race

White
Sex

Male
DOB

1993
Age

27
Ethnicity

Not of Hispanic origin
Juvenile?

No
Height

5'07"
Weight

130#
Hair Color

Blond or Strawberry
Eye Color

Brown
Res Status

Resident
OFN_INVL

1
Vic/Ofnd Age

27
PRN

231487
Type

FBI number
ID No

Type

Operator License
ID No

4303
OLS

WISCONSIN

Narrative
1. On the afternoon of Friday, April 02, 2021 at approximately 2:00pm while walking down the northeast staircase
from the third floor to the second floor in the Idaho State Capitol, I saw a young, white male standing on the north
east side of the second-floor rotunda, next to the center bannister. He had a small camera set on the bannister
and was standing in front of it and speaking to the camera. It was clear to me that he was making a video. He was
wearing black sweatpants a green colored sleeveless shirt and was armed with a holstered semiautomatic

handgun on his left hip.

2. As I stood there watching this individual, I was approached by an elderly lady who asked where the Governor's
office was. As I pointed her in the right direction, I could not help but notice this young man had stopped what he
was doing and was listening. As soon as the elderly lady walked towards the east wing, where the Governor's
office is located, the young man with the gun picked up his camera, a black backpack type bag and headed in the
same direction.

3. I followed and saw both enter the main doors to the Governor's office. I also entered but through the staff door
located just west of the main doors. I stood by as the elderly lady spoke with Tamera Felter, the Governor's
receptionist. As the young man stood there, he asked me if he could see the Governor. I told him he would have
to speak with the receptionist. After Ms. Felter finished helping the elderly lady she began speaking with the young
man. I listened while the young man explained to Ms. Felter that he wanted to interview the Governor to get his

thoughts on persons convicted of felonies being able to carry guns. He went on to say that he was a felon and that
by Idaho Code 18-310 he was able to carry a firearm and that he was trying to get the word out to others that

they too could carry in Idaho. Ms. Felter asked him for his contact information. He told her his name was Jacob
BERGQUIST and went on to say he was convicted of theft in Illinois. Before he departed, I asked why he was
armed if he was a felon. He told me by Idaho code 18-310 he could and that I should check it out.

4. I contacted the Idaho State Police Regional Communications Center (RCC) and asked them to run a records
check on Jacob BERGQUIST through Idaho and Illinois. RCC was able to find records on BERGQUIST through
Illinois but nothing through Idaho. RCC was also able to provide me with a date of birth, 1993, as well as a
picture from which I identified BERGQUIST. Ms. Felter had also gotten Mr. BERGQUIST's YouTube site, Guns
and Rodents and sent me two videos of his visit to the Idaho State Capitol. The video's clearly show him in the
Capitol and armed.

5. Based on the above information I respectfully request that the Ada County Prosecutor's office investigate
potential charges against BERGQUIST for violation of Idaho Code 18-3316 and Idaho Code 18-310 (4).

Report Officer
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